
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 130 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2021 

 

ELECTRIC LOCO PERIODICAL OVERHAULING WORKSHOP 

 

† *130. SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA: 

 

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether in the Union Budget, the Government has approved a 

new railway project “Electric Loco Periodical Overhauling 

Workshop” for Kalahandi district in Odisha;  

 

(b)  if so, the details thereof; 

 

(c) the time by which the said railway project is likely to be 

launched; and 

 

(d) the funds allocated by the Government for the said project along 

with the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

(a)  to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

***** 



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 130 BY SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA 

TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 28.07.2021 REGARDING 

ELECTRIC LOCO PERIODICAL OVERHAULING WORKSHOP 

 

(a): Yes, Sir 

 

(b): A new work ‘Electric Loco Periodical Overhauling Workshop’ at 

Kalahandi has been sanctioned in Budget 2017-18 to be set up on 

the land to be provided by Government of Odisha.    The total 

estimated cost is ₹  186.37 Crores. 

 

(c): Out of 328.35 Acres of land required for setting up of the 

Workshop and rail connectivity, the State Government of Odisha 

has handed over 141.07 acres of land in four patches to the 

Railway.   The project shall progress once complete land is handed 

over. 

 

(d): ₹  3.28 Crores have been allocated under ‘CAPITAL’ for the 

project up to  Budget   2021-22. 

***** 

 


